
BEFORE 
 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
 

In the Matter of the Application for 
Approval of an Amendment to a Contract 
for Electric Service between Ohio Power 
Company and Globe Metallurgical, Inc.  

) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 13-1170-EL-AEC 

 
ENTRY 

 
The attorney examiner finds: 
 
(1) Pursuant to Section 4905.31, Revised Code, and Rule 4901:1-

38-05(B), Ohio Administrative Code, a mercantile customer of 
an electric utility may apply to the Commission for a unique 
arrangement with the electric utility. 

(2) On May 10, 2013, Globe Metallurgical, Inc. (Globe) filed an 
application for approval of an amendment to its unique 
arrangement with Ohio Power Company (AEP Ohio).  In its 
application, Globe proposes to move up the current contract 
termination date from December 31, 2018, to June 1, 2015, and 
to incorporate a fixed price as opposed to a percentage off 
AEP Ohio’s tariff rates.  The application provides that Globe 
will remain an interruptible customer for AEP Ohio until the 
June 2015 billing cycle, or until AEP Ohio procures capacity 
for its standard service offer by auction, whichever is earlier.  
Globe adds that the approval of its amendment application 
will allow Globe to maintain its facilities and allow for the 
expansion of its workforce by ten percent. 

(3) On May 30, 2013, AEP Ohio filed a motion to intervene.  No 
memoranda contra were filed.  The attorney examiner finds 
that the motion to intervene is reasonable and should be 
granted. 

(4) The attorney examiner finds that a hearing should be held in 
order to consider the amendment application.  Accordingly, 
this matter should be set for hearing on August 6, 2013, at 
10:00 a.m., at the offices of the Commission, 180 East Broad 
Street, 11th Floor, Hearing Room 11-D, Columbus, Ohio 
43215-3793. 



13-1170-EL-AEC  -2- 
 

It is, therefore, 
 
ORDERED, That AEP Ohio’s motion to intervene be granted.  It is, further, 
 
ORDERED, That a hearing in this case should be held as set forth in finding (4).  It 

is, further, 
 
ORDERED, That a copy of this entry be served upon all parties of record. 
 

 THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
  
  
 s/Jonathan Tauber  

 By: Jonathan J. Tauber 
  Attorney Examiner 
 
 
JRJ/sc 
 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

6/19/2013 12:19:52 PM

in

Case No(s). 13-1170-EL-AEC

Summary: Attorney Examiner Entry grants AEP Ohio's motion to intervene and schedules a
hearing in this case as set forth in finding (4). -  electronically filed by Sandra  Coffey on behalf
of Jonathan Tauber, Attorney Examiner, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio


